

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## FIFTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

## 1878.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

#### AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1878.

# RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1878.

Снар. 20.

LAND GRANTS .- BARING AND HOULTON ROAD .- HAYNESVILLE.

#### Chapter 20.

Resolve relating to Lands held under conditional grants.

Proceedings by the attorney general for recovery of certain lands, directed. Resolved, That the attorney general be, and he is hereby, directed to file informations in the supreme judicial court in the appropriate counties, in all cases called to his attention by the governor and council, where lands have been granted in this state by the commonwealth of Massachusetts, or this state, on certain conditions, where such conditions have been violated, to the end that such proceedings may be had, that the state may be revested of the title, according to the provisions of chapter ninety-three of the revised statutes.

Approved February 7, 1878.

#### Chapter 21.

Resolve in favor of Baring and Houlton road across Indian Township and Grand Lake Stream road in Washington county.

Roads across Indian township, appropriation for. Resolved, That the sum of three hundred dollars be appropriated to be expended on that portion of the Houlton and Baring road, which lies in the Indian township; also that the sum of two hundred dollars be appropriated to be expended on the road leading from Houlton and Baring road in said Indian township to Grand Lake stream, said sums to be expended under the supervision of the governor and council.

Approved February 9, 1878.

#### Chapter 22.

Resolve abating a portion of the state tax of Haynesville for the year eighteen hundred and seventy-seven, and assessing the same on number three, range two, Aroostook county.

Resolved, That the state treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to abate the sum of thirty-nine dollars and fortyfive cents from the state tax assessed upon the town of Haynesville, for the year eighteen hundred and seventyseven, and assess the said sum of thirty-nine dollars and

State tax of Haynesvile, relating to.

#### G. F. FOSTER.-BLANCHARD AND SHIRLEY.

forty-five cents upon township number three, range two, CHAP. 23. west of the east line of the state, Aroostook county, being its proportion of the state tax for the year eighteen hundred and seventy-seven.

Approved February 9, 1878.

#### Chapter 23.

#### Resolve in favor of George F. Foster of Portland.

Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury, to George F. Foster, in favor of. George F. Foster of Portland, the sum of eighty-one dollars and fifty cents, to reimburse him for cash paid Noah Woods, treasurer of the European and North American Railway Company, for state taxes paid on township number four, range five, north of Bingham's Kennebec purchase, and expenses in relation thereto.

Approved February 13, 1878.

#### Chapter 24.

#### Resolve in aid of the towns of Blanchard and Shirley.

Resolved, That ten hundred dollars be appropriated to Blanchard and assist the towns of Blanchard and Shirley to repair and maintain the road leading from the terminus of the Bangor and Piscataquis Railroad, through said towns to Greenville; provided, that an equal amount shall be raised and expended upon said road by the towns of Blanchard and Shirley, or any other parties interested therein, the same to be expended under direction of the governor and council.

Approved February 13, 1878.

Shirley, in favor

11